## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

This Ordinance #1984 published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South Plainfield held on February 19, 2013. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing to be held on March 4, 2013, at the Municipal Building, 2480 Plainfield Avenue, South Plainfield, NJ at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at which time and place any persons desire to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies are available free of charge at the Municipal Clerk's Office prior to the public hearing. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according to law.

Amy Antonides, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk

## ORDINANCE NO. 1984 AN ORDINANCE RESTRICTING VEHICLES FROM DESIGNATED STREETS.

WHEREAS, the Borough Police Department has received several complaints and has documented a number of incidents regarding vehicle traffic on Lowden Avenue and connecting streets near Lowden Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Advisory Commission, upon recommendation of the Police Department, has recommended to the Mayor and Council that an ordinance be passed restricting vehicles from Lowden Avenue, Willow Avenue, Ralph Avenue and Oakmoor Avenue;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough of South Plainfield shall be amended to provide that vehicles over the registered gross weight set forth herein are hereby excluded from the streets or parts of streets described herein, except for pickup and delivery of materials on such street, or the use of emergency vehicles on such streets.

Name of Street	Weight Limit	Location
Lowden Avenue	4 tons	Entire length
Willow Avenue	4 tons	Entire length
Ralph Avenue	4 tons	Entire length
Oakmoor Avenue	4 tons	Entire length

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.